of the Offering.

On June 2, 2007, the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection issued a permit for the Tygart No. 1 underground mine and
preparation plant complex. On July 3, 2007, an environmentalist group filed an appeal of the permit with the West Virginia Surface Mining
Board. The Company will vigorously defend this appeal.

(16) Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, the Company
identified errors in certain amounts in its consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2007 related to certain leasehold and ownership interests in
land, accrued property taxes and certain other items. Related disclosures have also been corrected to reflect the adjustments to the condensed
consolidated balance sheet. In addition, June 30, 2006 balance sheet information within Note 13 has been corrected to reflect the adjustments.

The effects of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2007 are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30, 2007

As
Originally

Filed
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Deferred income taxes 14,030 (2,543) 11,487
Prepaid expenses and other 8,584 (18) 8,566

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Total current assets 173,698 (2,561) 171,137
Property, plant, equipment and mine development, net 976,411 (8,758) 967,653
Advance royalties, net 15,380 (85) 15,295
Goodwill 194,130 4,535 198,665
Total assets 1,378,039 (6,869) 1,371,170
Accounts payable 71,593 430 72,023
Accrued expenses and other 65,104 (6,774) 58,330
Total current liabilities 153,719 (6,344) 147,375
Deferred income taxes 131,695 (1,094) 130,601
Total liabilities 735,165 (7,438) 727,727
Retained earnings 7,748 569 8,317
Total stockholders� equity 642,153 569 642,722
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 1,378,039 (6,869) 1,371,170
Additionally, the Company had reported in its supplemental disclosure of non-cash items purchases of property, plant, equipment and mine
development through accounts payable totaling $13,397. As a result of the errors noted above, the amount has been restated to $11,517.

19

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A contains forward-looking statements that are not statements of historical fact and may involve a number